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Verif.y Repair I 

07/17/07 08:14:43 

Serial: C6611638 Model M24 S'WS Center Fire 
Caliber: 7.62 NA TO 

Closed 7117/2007 7:48:45AM 

Address Information----------------------------------~ 
Customer: r+ Received From Return To: ! Received From 

lco. 8 2d Bn., 3d SFG-A 

jSGT TIMOTHY KR.ti.NZ 

Name: jco. 8 2d Bn., 3d SFG-A 

Address 1: jSGT TIMOTHY KRANZ 
Address 2: IE-1650 l(LJ'WAIT STREET 

City: FORT BRAGG 
PO Box: PO Box: IE-1650 KUWAIT STREET 

j~F-OR-,T-8-R-,A-GG-----~------

State: ~ Zip Code: 128310 Country: ros- State: ~ Zip Code: 128310 Country:~ 

FFL: Jllllr-
Contact I Condition Problems Estimate History I Status Shipping I Billing 

Contact Information---------~ Received Condition------~ 

Repair liearch 
. l nagletj l 7/17/2007 I 8:14AM INUM 

nC661 1638 
Model: M24 SWS 

I \\\\~I\ I\\\ \Ill \\Ill \\I\\ II\\\ Ill\\ II\\\ Ill\\ \\II\ 1\11 I\\\ · 
RE00131399 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

Accessories Received----~ 

Desc Qt; 

Refresh klose 
j 1NS iSCRL 

M2400080008 



SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: C6611638. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 09/07/2007 12:32 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average X Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #2 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #3 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #4 to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target #5 to Centroid Target #1: 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

0.054 
0.002 
0.054 
0. 724. 
0.042 
0.194 
0.144 
0.201 
0.216 

M2400080009 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611638. 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 
FILE DATE: 09/07/2007 
FILE TIME: 12:32 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.027 
0.032 
0.042 
1.523 
0.959 
1.540 
0.037 
0.837 
0.371 

7 
10 
10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

- -

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.408 
2: -0.715 
3: -0.229 
4: -0.224 
5: -0.060 
6: 0.260 
7: 0.167 
8: -0.004 
9: 0.808 

10: 0 .137 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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y 
0.660 

-0.137 
-0.299 
-0.033 
0.048 
0.119 

-0.055 
-0.084 
0.088 
0.015 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400080010 



SE~IAL NUMBER: C6611638. 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 
FILE DATE: 09/07/2007 
FILE TIME: 12:32 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.139 
-0.068 
0.155 
1.583 
2.833 
2.836 
0.245 
1.651 
0.861 

3 
7 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -0.563 
2: -0. 414 
3: 0.010 
4: 0.014 
5: 0.356 
6: 0. 705 
7: 0.218 
8: 1.020 
9: 0.472 

10: -0.431 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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y 

1.426 
0.702 
0.722 
0.362 
0.045 

-0.489 
-0.447 
-0.736 
-0.863 
-1.407 

6 

M2400080011 



SERIAL NUMBER: C66ll638. 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 
FILE DATE: 09/07/2007 
FILE TIME: 12:32 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN l IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.117 
0.020 
0.119 
l.754 
2.215 
2.304 
0.178 
1.458 
0.776 

3 
7 
lO 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.259 
1.016 

-0.003 
-0.398 
-0.518 
-0.738 
-0.147 
0.256 
0.550 
0.892 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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y 

1. 000 
0.970 
0.419 
0.443 

-0.117 
-0.611 
-0.503 
-0.091 
-0.096 
-1. 215 

6 

M2400080012 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611638. 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 
FILE DATE: 09/07/2007 
FILE TIME: 12:32 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.063 
0 .212 
0.221 
0.584 
·2. 635 
2.635 
0.205 
1.502 
0.708 

5 
6 
9 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# 
1: 
2: 
3: 
4: 
5: 
6: 
7: 
8: 
9: 

10: 

x 
0.024 

-0.145 
-0.223 
-0.127 

0.361 
0.032 
0.209 
0.199 
0.051 
0.245 

• 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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y 
1.345 
1.289 
1.184 
0.380 

-0.034 
0.010 

-0.253 
-0 .464 
-1.290 
-0.045 

6 

M2400080013 



SERIAL UUMBER: C66ll638. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 09/07/2007 
FILE TIME: 12:32 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPREAD: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

-0.022 
-0.184 
0.185 
2.120 
3.264 
3.271 
0.417 
l. 899 
0.906 

4 
6 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
l: -0.741 
2: -0.414 
3: 0.212 
4: 1.163 
5: 0.406 
6: 0.189 
7: -0.208 
8: -0.047 
9: 0.174 

10: -0.957 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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y 
l.427 
0.883 
0.519 

-0.291 
-0.056 
-0.616 
-0.557 
-0.668 
-0.644 
-1.837 

6 

M2400080014 



R & t: t,~U~Y1BE::: I ol -3 CfC/ 

M-24 INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
CON__TRACT "f:f-: DAAE-20-02-C-0149 

s::Rt~L ~wr.iBE::Z Q~, (o / / fo ~ Z' 

I 

•--· 

LOG-IN DATE 

OPERATION;;. 

500 

5Cl5 

560 

600 

605 

610 

612 

510 

615 

618 

620 

625 

640 

650 

63G 

2~/7---67 -
OPERATION NAME 

DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 

RE-BARREL 

l~SSEMBLE 
----

PROOF 

CHECK HEADSPACE 

DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 

MAGNAFLUX 

DRILL AND TAP 

ROLLMARK CALIBER 

ROTC-BLAST 

APPLY COATINGS 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 

FUNCTION TEST AND 

TARGET 

MALFUNCTION 

MALFUNCTION 

i +!- .5 LBS 
: MIN 2.50 LBS ' 

B) TRIGGER PULL; MAX 4.0 LBS · 

2 LBS MIN 

CORRECTION 

CORRECTION 

c . 0 
F) S0FETY ON __ ~QRCE __ ~~=~ ~S,J.'-~--. _____ . $_ ... _ 

2 LBS 
-- ' 

OAIE :NITIA.L i 

?·J 7-07 /Jf(,,) 

R~-tfl r-~ 

FAIL 

FAIL . 'I- 7-{)7 

/ 

··- -· .... _J~j__ SAFETY OFF F-=O..:...R.-=C--=E~------1---=s~, ;::--=:> ==~-=3=.='S"===---='3='="'5'===-""'!)lQf ca_ --~~ 
l) FIRING PIN INDENT , .020 .,Qi;?\ _QC2 \ Q;(O _ ~ r'V\::"\._ 

690 PACK l'P-1~-lP /);cJ. 

I 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE .ORDER 
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M2400080015 



Repair Number:jR_E00030601 _ . 

· Verify_R~pa(.:jj High Priority 

Serial: C6611638 Mode! 700 Center Fire Caliber: 
7 62 NATO S\.V'S M24 'w'OG 3of10 

- - -- -

i-Address lntoif!iation-------~-~--~---~ 
! ·· Ciistomer: <+' Received from Return To: 

.--------------'--'------
I ,. 
)•. 

I A_ p.dfsiss t:~,___ _______ _ 
I · Address 2: PO Box: 
; . -City:.r::JFO""'R=-:T:-:8:-::R:--:-.t..-=-G-=-G------------· .·.. !FORT BR.t..GG 

· INC .:ziP:code:. ··• Sfate:)~c -ZipCode: 

-11/30/01 ·-

!~StartL ~~1...j 0c]! "':1A- ~s.j tj.P.! @Jr.I "':1.D.j §;JE.I ~s.I r[]v.I r[]1...j 

BC661 1638 
Model: 700 

\l\ll \I "\ll llll \l " "' "' RE00036601 
. . 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

Closed 11 /30/0110: 19: 54 AM 

r Received From 

PO Box: 

M2400080016 



R & E NUMBER 

-- --

SERIAL NUMBER 

LOG-IN DATE 

-------
INSPECT AND VERIFY: 

OPERATION# 

550 

560 A 

8 

575 

600 

605 

610 

612 

615 

618 

620 

625 A 

B 

c 
D 

E 

640 

655 

660 

-----

. 

--- -----

M-24 INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
CONTRACT #: DAAE.;20-97 -C-242 

:2iL,(o 0 I 

C. lolo l ilo3 2 
i I - ,-.\ <"i - 0 \ 

OPERATION NAME DATE 

DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN lZ -2 ;;,<J I 

RE-BARREL it/3/01 
DRILL AND TAP 12/3/Ui 
ASSEMBLE 12-'-f.-O I 
PROOF 1 Z -\../·-en 
CHECK HEADSPACE I '? --(j.-Q) 

DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 1z-4-ol 
MAGNAFLUX 

ROLLMARK CALIBER 12~-01 

ROTC-BLAST /pf° /7 
APPLY COATINGS /2-/-(c) 

FINAL ASSEMBLY I z.. /ii I b I , 
TRIGGER PULL TEST 

SAFETY "ON" FORCE 

SAFETY "OFF" FORCE 

FIRING PIN INDENT 

TARGET p-/;J-0 ( 

FINAL INSPECT 12--L Y ,_6 "-
I 

PACK 

-·- - -- --- ---

SHIP DATE 
1-------------

QAR INSPECTION DATE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

. --

------~-------

-------- -

--~--- - -

·--

INITIAL 
?;{--1(. 

j'S,uJJ 

/'"3, u.J T 

\(ZS h r::_ 
vz.~ ~ 
-~ ~ 
v?:Jh 
/7l~ 

~ 
AC-1 

-~ 

(]_~ 

,1 A-=-
~-
" 

----- ----~ ----- --

----- - . 

------ ---

M2400080017 



SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: C6611638. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 12/12/2001 04:30 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average x Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target 
The Distance from Centroid Target 
The Distance from Centroid Target 
The Distance from Centroid Target 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

#2 to Centroid 
#3 to Centroid 
#4 to Centroid 
#5 to Centroid 

Target 
Target 
Target 
Target 

-0.076 
0.041 
0.087 
0~495 
0.162 

#1: 0.224 
#1: 0.223 
#1: 0.191 
#1: 0.192 

M2400080018 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611638. 0 POINT:ff x 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 1: 0.359 
FILE DATE: 12/12/2001 2: 0.873 
FILE TIME: 04:30 3: 0.033 

4: -0.032 
x CENTROID: 0.016 5: -0.314 
y CENTROID: 0.161 6: -0.705 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.162 7: 0.082 
HORZ SPREAD: 1.578 8: -0.218 
VERT SPREAD: 2.146 9: 0.164 
GROUP SPREAD: 2.191 10: 0.086 
MIN RADIUS: 0.307 
MAX RADIUS: 1.151 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.734 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 3 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 7 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
1.260 
0.026 
0.742 
0.464 
0.491 
0.868 

-0.886 
-0.455 
-0.628 
-0.274 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400080019 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611638. 0 POINTfl: x 
TARGET NUMBER: 2 1: 0.561 
FILE DATE: 12/12/2001 2: 0.469 
FILE TIME: 04:30 3: 0.060 

4: -0.125 
X CENTROID: -0.024 5: -0.243 
Y CENTROID: -0.059 6: 0.131 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.064 7: -0.258 
HORZ SPREAD: 1.070 8: -0.097 
VERT SPREAD: 1.248 9: 0.232 
GROUP SPREAD: 1.372 10: -0.509 
MIN RADIUS: 0.289 
MAX RADIUS: 0.732 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.526 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 4 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 10 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.222 
0.303 
0.640 
0.582 
0.290 

-0.440 
-0.230 
-0.339 
0.568 
0.608 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400080020 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611638. 0 POINTE: x 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 1: 0.586 
FILE DATE: 12/12/2001 2: 0.180 
FILE TIME: 04:30 3: -0.818 

4: 0.545 
x CENTROID: -0.074 5: -0.123 
Y CENTROID: -0.043 6: -0.251 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.086 7: 0.302 
HORZ SPREAD: 1.404 8: 0.350 
VERT SPREAD: 0.843 9: 0.064 
GROUP SPREAD: 1.609 10: -0.129 
MIN RADIUS: 0.055 
MAX RADIUS: 0.810 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.430 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 7 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 10 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 

0.423 
0.405 

-0.363 
-0.356 
-0.420 

0.092 
0.104 

-0.171 
-0.103 
-0.037 

6 

M2400080021 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611638. 0 POINT;ff x 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 1: 0.510 
FILE DATE: 12/12/2001 2: 0.769 
FILE TIME: 04:30 3 : -0.106 

4: -0.218 
x CENTROID: 0.168 5: -0.246 
Y CENTROID: 0.111 6: -0.416 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.202 7: -0.849 
HORZ SPREAD: 1.618 8: 0.721 
VERT SPREAD: 1.095 9: -0.236 
GROUP SPREAD: 1.658 10: -0.167 
MIN RADIUS: 0.099 
MAX RADIUS: 0.997 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.480 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 5 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 10 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
0.517 

-0.228 
0.630 
0.351 
0.168 
0.072 
0.132 

-0.465 
0.040 
0.233 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400080022 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6611638. POINTE: x 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 1: 0.700 
FILE DATE: 12/12/2001 2: -0.212 
FILE TIME: 04:30 3: 0.119 

4: 0.092 
x CENTROID: -0 .131 5: -0.123 
Y CENTROID: 0.037 6: -0.474 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.136 7: -0.580 
HORZ SPREAD: 1. 280 8: -0.337 
VERT SPREAD: 0.757 9: -0.127 
GROUP SPREAD: 1. 323 10: -0.127 
MIN RADIUS: 0.011 
MAX RADIUS: 0.832 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.306 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 8 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 10 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 

0.003 
-0.424 
0.160 
0.146 
0.187 
0.049 
0.333 
0.188 
0.026 
0.025 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400080023 



Repair Number: jRE00036614 

;V~rify Re~~ir_ IJ., High Priority 

Serial: C6594600 Model 700 Center Fire Caliber: 
7 62 NATO SWS M24 WOG 7of10 

Closed 11130/01 .10:20:23AM 

rAdptess Information-------~~--------~-------,-----------. i • • -··",lw • -!, • 

i · · ' Customer: r+. Received Fron-i .Return To: r Received From 
•Ii.: ..-------------------

Name: 
: .· 

i Adoress1: 
-~-'--------------~ 

L Address2: _~--------- PO Bo:.:: PO Box: 
Cit9:1FDRT BRAGG lFORT BR.~GG 

State:JMC _ ·_ Zip Code: State:.~_ Zip Code: -Country:~ 
·~--'---~-....:._----·------'-'---'----'-------'--'-'------'-------·~--

; nagleti · --;:f1 /30/01 --i1Ft2 AM --

jgfij Start jj Et.31..f0c.H~A- ~s.] t'j P.I ~1.1-""jD.I ~LI ~s.j ~v.j ~1. .. J ! 

DC6594600 
Model: 700 

111111111111111111111111 
RE00036614 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

M2400080024 



R& E NUMBER 

SERIAL _NUMBER 

LOG-IN DATE 

M-24 INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
CONTRACT #: DAAE-20-97-C-242 

-
3 l.da [LI--' 

L_ Lo "5C/ ~00 

+---

-------.. -

" '~ ---- ------ - --

----------

'----
I I -,30-0 J ____ , 

~------ - -

- ---~-

INSPECT AND VERIFY: 
OPERATION# OPERATION NAME DATE - INITIAL 

550 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN 12 '2,,,..o \_ ~ 
560 A RE-BARREL 12/3/0; 8(.,vT 

B DRILL AND TAP !?__}5)01 l? LV T 

575 ASSEMBLE I z.~~-o\ \I Vt--
600 PROOF I Z-~<..f-oi t&~ 
605 CHECK HEADSPACE j 7-4---d) \{fJ/~ 
610 DIS-ASSEMBLE GUN I ?_ -4-0) y~ 
612 MAGNAFLUX - /\~( 
615 ROLLMARK CALIBER \ 2--4'"<1) ~ 
618 ROTO-BLAST /c?h /<(0 

/ 

620 APPLY COATINGS /7_ -(6 ~ 
625 A FINAL ASSEMBLY rz..-1z..-o\ tl[ 

B TRIGGER PULL TEST 

c SAFETY "ON" FORCE 

D SAFETY "OFF" FORCE 

E FIRING PIN INDENT 

640 TARGET 12)1l/&i /r /-1 
655 FINAL INSPECT 12--l ')<---cJ l ~ 

I 

660 PACK 

------- --

-- -----

I-- - ----

-- ----- -- - ----

SHIP DATE 
. ll. ________________ !-------- - - -- - -

~-- ----- ----

QAR INSPECTION DATE 

- -

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400080025 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 



SNIPER WEAPON SYSTEM - UNIQUE STATISTICAL INFOMATION 

FIREARM SERIAL NUMBER/ DATASET NAME: C6594600. 0 
FILE DATE AND TIME: 12/16/2001 03:52 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS ALL REPORTED IN UNITS OF INCHES 

The Average x Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average y Centroid of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Point of Impact of the Five Target Set: 
The Average Mean Radius of the Five Target Set: 
The Distance from POA to Centroid Target #1: 
The Distance from Centroid Target 
The Distance from Centroid Target 
The Distance from Centroid Target 
The Distance from Centroid Target 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

#2 to Centroid 
#3 to Centroid 
#4 to Centroid 
#5 to Centroid 

Target 
Target 
Target 
Target 

0.022 
-0.048 

0.053 
o .. 734 
0.075 

#1: 0.179 
#1: 0.082 
#1: 0.178 
#1: 0.169 

M2400080026 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6594600. 0 POINT:j:f x 
TARGET NUMBER: 1 1: -0.087 
FILE DATE: 12/16/2001 2: -0.361 
FILE TIME: 03:52 3: -0.007 

4: -0.231 
x CENTROID: 0.040 5: 0.313 
Y CENTROID: 0.063 6: 0.135 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.075 7: 0.421 
HORZ SPREAD: 0.782 8: 0.178 
VERT SPREAD: 1.974 9: 0.055 
GROUP SPREAD: 1.975 10: 0.016 
MIN RADIUS: 0.130 
MAX RADIUS: 1.084 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.537 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 6 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 9 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 

-1.014 
-0.500 
-0.345 
0.097 

-0.175 
0.151 
0.249 
0.519 
0.687 
0.960 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400080027 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6594600. 0 POINT:I± x y 

TARGET NUMBER: 2 1: -0.526 -1.259 
FILE DATE: 12/16/2001 2: 0.376 -0.507 
FILE TIME: 03:52 3: -0.093 -0.446 

4: 0.289 0.536 
x CENTROID: -0.005 5: 0.298 -0.278 
Y CENTROID: -0.110 6: 0.589 0.060 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.110 7: 0.150 0.680 
HORZ SPREAD: 1.181 8: 0.462 0.862 
VERT SPREAD: 2.221 9: -0.592 0.962 
GROUP SPREAD: 2.340 10: -0.248 -0.521 
MIN RADIUS: 0.346 
MAX RADIUS: 1.261 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.719 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 3 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 7 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

5 6 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

-- -
CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER M2400080028 

KINZER V. REMINGTON 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6594600. 0 POINTE: x 
TARGET NUMBER: 3 1: 0.201 
FILE DATE: 12/16/2001 2: 0.015 
FILE TIME: 03:52 3: -0.045 

4: 0.322 
x CENTROID: 0.029 5: 0.461 
Y CENTROID: -0.019 6: 0.374 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.034 7: 0.176 
HORZ SPREAD: 0.839 8: 0.060 
VERT SPRElill: 1.851 9: -0.378 
GROUP SPREAD: 1.859 10: 0.144 
MIN RADIUS: 0.338 
MAX RADIUS: 1.119 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.658 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 3 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 9 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 10 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 

-1.114 
-0.652 
-0.348 
-0.801 
-0.094 
0.399 
0.419 
0.708 
0.737 
0.561 

6 

M2400080029 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6594600. 0 POINTfj: x 
TARGET NUMBER: 4 1: 0.083 
FILE DATE: 12/16/2001 2: 0.473 
FILE TIME: 03:52 3: 0.147 

4: 0.317 
x CENTROID: -0.061 5: 0.066 
y CENTROID: -0.084 6: -0.071 
POA TO CENTROID: 0.104 7: -0.778 
HORZ SPREAD: 1.251 8: 0.358 
VERT SPREAD: 3.124 9: -0.182 
GROUP SPREAD: 3.240 10: -0.305 
MIN RADIUS: 0.279 
MAX RADIUS: 1.772 
MEAN RADIUS: 0.756 
" IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 3 ff 

# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 8 
ff in 3 IN DIAMETER: 8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
1.420 
0.369 
0.466 

-0.468 
-0.364 
-1.023 
-1.704 
-0.182 
0.167 
0.478 

5 6 

M2400080030 



SERIAL NUMBER: C6594600. 
TARGET NUMBER: 5 
FILE DATE: 12/16/2001 
FILE TIME: 03:52 

X CENTROID: 
Y CENTROID: 
POA TO CENTROID: 
HORZ SPREAD: 
VERT SPRElill: 
GROUP SPREAD: 
MIN RADIUS: 
MAX RADIUS: 
MEAN RADIUS: 
# IN 1 IN DIAMETER: 
# IN 2 IN DIAMETER: 
# in 3 IN DIAMETER: 

0.109 
-0.091 
0.142 
1.890 
3.486 
3.965 
0.408 
2.365 
1.000 

2 
7 
8 

TARGET APPROX 1/2 SCALE 

0 POINT# X 
1: -1.049 
2: 0. 071 
3: 0.776 
4: 0.248 
5: -0.693 
6: 0.152 
7: 0. 291 
8: 0.504 
9: 0.841 

10: -0.050 

• 

.. -
CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

KINZER V. REMINGTON 

y 
-2.154 
-0.498 
-0.384 
-1.153 
0.323 
0.852 
0.504 
0.748 
1.332 

-0.485 

2 3 4 5 6 

M2400080031 
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a:....2.4 
'~ 

CONTRACT t DAAA2i-87-G-0086 

GUN SERIAL# c G,&,//C,3 a 
OP.-# OP. NAME 

575 & Assemble Action 
580 and Stock 

600 Proof 

607 Check Headspace 

610 I Dis-assemble Gun 

612 Magnaflux Barrel 
Action 

Magnaflux Bolt 

615 Rollmark Caliber 

617 Drill and Tap Sight Holes 

613 Polish Barrel 

620 Apply Coatings 
(Barrel Action) 

625 

Apply Coating (Bolt) 

Final Assembly 
A) Clean inside of 

Bolt Assembly 

B) Inspect Rear Firing 
Pin Hole for Chamfer 
in Bolt Head 

C) Inspect Ejector Hole 
for Chamfer 

D) Oil Firing Pin Ass'y 

E) Adjust Trigg~r Pull to 
Min Setting and Stake 

! 
I 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

READINGS DATE 

r:;;/ 
,~y;,, 

~/?r 
~~/ 

f rNIT 

-~/ 

~ 
w w I 

I <ho 
I /tff 

M2400080033 



625 
cont. 

640 

645 

655 

OP. NAHE 

F) Saiety On Force 

G) Safety Off Fore~ 

H) Trigger Pull Test & 
Retainability 

I) Firing Pin Indent 

J) Assemble Stock 

K) Assemble Swivel Studs 

L) Attach Front and Rear 
Sight Assemblies 

M) Iron Sight Alignment 

N) Detach Front & Rear 
Sights & place in 
numbered container 

0) Attach Scope to Rifle 

P) Detach & Attarih Scope 
20 Times 

Gallery Target & Test 

A) Time 

B) Malfunctions 

C) Pierced Primers 

j rOJ { 

I 

D) Optical Clearity of Scope 

Inspect f~r Live Ammo 

Final Inspection 
A) Headspace 

B) Trigger Pull 

C) Function 

660 Pack 

READINGS 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

DATE :NIT 

5 
J 

! ,f 

! ti/ta 
l 

M2400080034 



SWS TRIGGER PULL TEST 

AVERAGE PULL FORCE BETWEEN 
INITIAL & CYCLE TESTS 

-·-- -- -----~--T:-.s-i5#+ . 50# 

3.00#+ .75# 

SE.RIAL No.C&C I/ CJ?' 
DATE .)-:J b - 0

/ / 

--- -- -- · -4 .-o o·#-=+"L o o # TESTER ...... 0""-'-tf..___ __ _ 

2.50# 2.50# AFTER FINAL TEST & 
-- ·-- -. INITIAL 50 CYCLES TO RESET 2.50# 

PULL--#1 J,SL/ 1 --rlr5 ') J,5d- .:(, 3( 
··PULL #2' 'f_ c; "I ;-J., ::J.<i) J, 77 ,~-J 

!PULL #3 ,;) ,L/ l/ J,5/ :J. l '1 ;2 '7 " ~ ;) c:_/ 

'PULL #4 '") --lj )-)''/ In j L~,.J..1 1,.;.j - ot,!JL- . --

PULL #5 rJ .. 'i !.~( J,lf 5 )/&/ ~/ ()._ q 
TOTAL 

AVG. 

3.00# 3.00# AFTER 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES 

:PULL #1 , 31· ), J I ), -, Fo ~ 
·PULL #2 7,,)c1 

' 
"7 '2 

),0) 

PULL #3 J1/i( "2- J ·?-, 
/r _/ 

PULL #4 J,J I ~ r -,, /' f 

PULL #5 ·-::; -Jc1 
Jf f I :J { <£{'-~'}" 

' 
TOTAL 

iAVG. 

4.00# 4.00# AFTER MAX SETTING 
INITIAL 20 CYCLES GREATER THAN L1 i. 

- Tt 

PULL #1 tt, I) '-lo&· 
P-U-Lfr #2- t{ij<;{ }°/c1 
PULL #3 lJ I J°I l/ /? ~ 1) J 
PULL #4 4,0) t{ "70 

".J ' 

PULL #5 ],.Cjlf L/,OC/ 
TOTAt 

AVG. 

' . . . 

CONFiDENTiA-L-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

COMMENTS 

MIN. SETTING, 

NO AVG. OF 5 

READINGS ACCEPT-

ABLE- LESS THAN 2# 

COMMENTS 

RESET TO 4;t. FOR 
TARGET & ACCUR~CY 

41/C, 
- C> 
lj,O I 

01/5 
4,cPJ 
l( ,{i fr; 

M2400080035 



1-

1 

.. i ... · 
~-~"' ·-

CENTROID AL DISTANCE CALCULATIONS~.~ 
FOR RIFLE # C6611638 
28 Fi:b l '3':! 1 

CENTROIDAL DISTANCES 

0 TO .-, 1 l]E; l :3 . c 

1 TO 2 . 2::::? 1 92 
1 TO .-. 225C1El . .:1 . 
l TO 4 2] 01::; C1 l 

TO i= ·-.I 2]4478 

~ «: ----F'CJA 

THE AVERAGE X-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .0462 
THE AVERAGE Y-COORDINATE FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .1086 
THE RESULTING AVERAGE POI RADIUS FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .118019 

THE AMR FOR THIS RIFLE IS: .8962 

-
CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 

KINZER V. REMINGTON 

1 
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,-

25 f eb l 9:3 l FILE: .lPATTEF.Nlr·JG./CDHEF.fJF::E PATT.lC6 E; i l ti ~;f:i 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ 

F'OA 
.............................. 

·-. ·· .. ·· .. 
•···•• ... 

··-. 

* 1 

~ 2in circl~ 
................ .... ... --·------------------·--·--................. .. 

1 i ri r=- i r i:=- 1 ei --t:=~):::"_,...-----~=:---~·:::"",... ..... \.,,,,,
10 

( ( t~:: *'~~~I '·.·.·.':· 
11

1 

i, ~. .... •. __ + \.,_ .. ,.. I 

\ \.,.,_~)(/~ 
··------ ___ --:.::, ····-... ----------- .. ·· .. 

\ .... \ ""·:::::1n c1rcle 

-#• 0 F'' SHOTS- l~ \ 

#= I r"-.1 C I F-: 

l i ri 3 

2in ? 

31n = 10 

HS- 2_244 

PATTERtl # .. 

3HOT:3 ( BE:3T OF> 
MAX I MUM :< 
MINIMUM ;:.:: 
MA:x: I MUM 'r' 
Mil~IMUM 'l 
CENTROID 
CEtHRO ID 'l 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MHl RADIUS 
ME At~ RAD I US 
MAX RADIUS 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
DnREME 
NUMBER IN 
~WMBER It·~ 

·~UMBER IN 

SPREAD 
ONE INCH CIRCLE 
TWO INCH CIRCLE 
THREE INCH CIRCLE 

.907 
-1.:337 

'92(1 

• 1 (16 
• 1 :::2 
. 21 (1 

• 168 

1.492 
2.244 
1. :::~:37 
2.250 

= 
= 
= 

'3 
. 75'3 

- L 201 
. B46 

-- . 961 

. (187 
11 672 

l 11 275 
1. 96[1 
1 "E:~37 
1 "'365 

~. 

-::.• 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

........... 

CEt ... JTF'.OI D * 

• 60'3 
.. 552 

-1. 01. 4 
• 4 ~:14 
" 309 

• 191 
II 57:3 

1. l 55 
1 • 161 
1. :::::07 
1. ::::65 

M2400080037 



2B f eb l9:3 l FILE: /PAfTEF.NING .... ·crnTEF.fIF.:E PATT/C6E;1 l E; 3::; 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ ·:=-.i 
'---

F'OA 

····· .... 
·· .. 

1 1 n c '1 r-· c 1 

.. ......... ",· ............. ," .. ··.>< ....... -.. -.. -.--0-----.--------------. ../ 2 '1 n c' 1 r c 1 e 
·:·- -----------. ...::>=<.. 

8 I fl ..... ,::::. 
1

\ 

-~t----1-~~~ ?lllf""·---... \ \ 

1

1 

( (~ +*'~~ \I ') ) 

* It·-~ 

1 i ,-, 

CI F-: 

:3 

1 IZl 

\\~~Y/ 
"·.,··--.. _·---------~\" :0 ; n c r c l ~ 

HS- 1 _ B 2 1 

\/~=;= 2.41:3 

PATTEi:::t·l # 1111 
::;HOTS ( BE::n OF) 
MAi-\IMUM >=: 
Mit·lIMUM ::-:; 
MA>=: I MUM Y 
Mit·lIMUM 'l' 
C:E!··~TF.:O ID ::·:: 
CEtHF.:OID Y 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MIN RADIUS 
MEA~l RAD I US 
MA)< RFtD IUS 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

1(1 

1. 0(16 
-- . 815 
1.002 

-1.416 
• 1 f:4 

- • ~2142 
• 1 s::: 
• 1 ::::2 

1.564 
1. 821 
2. 41E: 
2 .. 526 

= 
= 
= 

1. 08(1 
-.741 

.844 
-. 96(1 

. 110 
• 116 
• 16[1 

. 66'3 
1.215 
1. 821 
1 • ::a~14 
1. •;;9121 

:3 
7 
·::i 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

CEHTF'.OID * 

.436 
-.606 

-1.(129 
-. (125 

.185 
• 1 :37 
. 197 

1. 048 
1.042 
1. 8(14 
1. 912 

M2400080038 



· 2B f"eb l9:3 l FIL£: /PATTEF:NrnG/CrnTEFflF.:E PATT/CS Ei 1 l ti 3;3 

CE t···-lT EF-: FI F-: E:::: 

F'OA 
·· .. 

"-...... 
........ 

· .•. 
···· .... 

··········-. 
····· .... 

1 in c:i rc:1E! 

CJf-- 5HOT5- 1. l2l 

#= I ~"-l c:Ir;;: 

1 i n 

2in = ·-' 
:3 1 n 

i::;::.=.::= :3 • 1 5 :3 

PATTERt·l # .. 

':;HOT::; ( BE::n OF) 
MA)·:: I MUM :::: 
Mit4IMUM :': 
MR>( I MUM ._,.. 
Mit·~IMUM "I' 
CENTF.:O ID ~,; 

CE~HF::OI D "I' 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MIN RADIU::; 
MEAt~ RAD I US 

-1. 0.:;::: 
1.~J81 

-1. 4~i6 
u t1;;;~5 

- r; (1~~:3 

• o:~:7 
"412 
• ·::,.::::4 

MAX RADIUS 1.680 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 2.326 
VERTICAL SPREAD 2.537 
EXTREME SPREAD 3. 153 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE ; 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

F' AT T E F-: t· ... j :=i 

9 
1. 165 

-1.161 

-1. 271 
. 11::: 
• 1 :34 
• 1 78 
.241 

L 316 

2. 1 '3[1 
2. 5:31 

2 
"' • .• I 

'3 

CONFIDENTIAL-SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
KINZER V. REMINGTON 

c: 

:3 1 n 

·-:::; __ , 

, 
l'-C:: I~ 

c: 1 re 1 8 

CENTF'.OID * 

1.2B3 
-·1. 043 

.444 
-1. 156 

• (i[HJ 

. 019 

.019 

. 827 
1. 315 
2.326 
1. 600 
2. 34·::,i 

M2400080039 



r. 

2E: feb l9:3 J 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ * 4 

POA 
·····-... 

............ 
·-. 

i f'I 

c: i ,..-. 1=: 1 s 

"* OF" SHc=JTS=- l IZl 

#: I l'·-J c I i=:;: 

1 i ~· 
·-::. 
'-

-.., 
0::.. i n 6 
·:; ·-· 1 n '.3 CEHTF'.OID * 
1-~s;- 2 - :::J ? s 

I 
\/::::;= 

.:::;~=:= 2 • :::;: ? E~ 

2.50E~ 

! _______________________ _ 

PATTEPN # 

SHOT::; ( BE::n OF) 
MA::< I MUM )·:: 
Mit·~IMUM ;:.:: 
MA:>:: I MUM 'r' 
MIMI MUM '/ 
CHHROID i-( 

CEtHF.:O ID 'I' 
POA TO CENTROID in.: 
MIM F.:ADIUS 
MEAN F:AD I US 
t1Ai< RADIUS 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 
VERTICAL SPREAD 
EXTREME SPREAD 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH 

.. 

CI F.:CLE 
CI F:CLE 
CI F:CL.E 

1 (1 

'8'34 
-1. 481 
1.46~3 

-1.•346 
- .. 078 

' ~::J4:3 

• •3:39 
• 1 9:3 
• ::'.:92 

1. 5B9 
2 II 37'5 
2.5[16 
2 .. 876 

= 
= 

• 7:;::0 
-. :::·33 
l.524 
-. •3:32 

.086 
-.•321 

• 1 ::::4 
• 79•::'1 

1.524 
1. 62:3 
2o 5(16 
2. 601 

2 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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- .. :::·:n~1 

.716 
-1:792 

-.211 
"227 
.242 
.. 6'~2 

1.142 
1 • .;2:::: 
1. 508 
2.215 

M2400080040 



I - ------------

! 2 B f e b I. 9:3 l FIL£: lPATTE~NJNG/CENTEffIF.'.E PATT/COB 1 l Ei ~:E: 

CENTERFIRE PATTERN~ 

F'OA 
·· ....... . 

· .......... . 
·· .. -...... . 

'""'-,'- _ __.._'* / 2 i n ~ i 

1 e!' 

.--------

\ \, '-·-o-+ -\:·· 1131 .. 

\... ·········-·--------0---~~~~<;::··· ,/ 
tll ····· ....... ________ ~ __________ )<::::···/ ··· ......... _ ..... . 

··· .... :::: i t-1 

SHOTS- l l:zl 

= __ J 

CEl··.JTF:O ID * 

PATTEF.:t·j # Ell 
::;HOTS ( BE::H OF) 
MA::·:: I MUM ).:; 
Mir·~IMUM ::-:: 

MA:": I MUM 'r' 
MINIMUM Ir' 
CEtHRO ID ~-· .. 

10 
1.75B 

-1. ::::~'11 
L 516 

-1.314 
-.006 

CENTROID 'r' .388 
POA TO CEt·~TROID in.: .. :;::38 
MIN RADIUS .414 
MEAN RADIUS 1.021 
MAX RADIUS 1.849 
HORIZONTAL SPREAD 3.059 
VERTICAL SPREAD 2.830 
EXTREME SPREAD 3.593 
NUMBER IN ONE INCH CIRCLE 
NUMBER IN TWO INCH CIRCLE = 
NUMBER IN THREE INCH CIRCLE 

·::i 
l.. 613 

l.370 
-l.14'3 

. 139 

.534 
C" c: .-, 

II ._I._!.::_ 

I; 56:~: 

.971 
1. 66::: 
2 .. 197 
2.519 
2 11 519 

":l ·-· 
5 
7 

CON Fl DENTIAL-SU BJ ECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER 
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1. 4:23 
-1.[196 
-. [16:::: 

• 481. 
11 485 
A356 
• :::i:::: 

1.423 

2 .. 51'3 
2.519 

M2400080041 


